Authorizing the Exchange of Portion of a Reserve in Block V, Awhitu Survey District, North Auckland Land District, for Other Land

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the First Schedule hereto forms portion of a reserve duly set apart for plantation purposes:

purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the said land should be exchanged for the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, which the Governor-General deems of equal value and more suitable for the purposes of the reserve: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 8 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the land described in the First Schedule hereto may be exchanged for the land described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF RESERVE AUTHORIZED TO BE EXCHANGED

North Auckland Land District

PART Allotment 194, Awhitu Parish, situated in Block V, Awhitu Survey District: Area, 49 acres 1 rood 23 perches, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 1/1015, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. plan 37931s.)

SECOND SCHEDULE

Description of Land to be Obtained in Exchange Therefor

North Auckland Land District

Lor 1, Deposited Plan No. 40719, being part Allotment E. 76, Awhitu Parish, situated in Block V, Awhitu Survey District: Area, 3 acres 3 roods 15 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 770, folio 220.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1015; D.O. 8/1105)

Authorizing the Exchange of a Reserve in Block XIV, Kairanga Survey District, Wellington Land District, for Other Land

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER 1N COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the First Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for recreation purposes:

purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the said land should be exchanged for the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, which the Governor-General deems at least of equal value and more suitable for the purposes of the reserve: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 8 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the land described in the First Schedule hereto may be exchanged for the land described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION OF RESERVE AUTHORIZED TO BE EXCHANGED Wellington Land District

Lor 33, Déposited Plan No. 15474, being part Rural Section 173, Township of Fitzherbert, situated in Block XIV, Kairanga Survey District: Area, 3 roods 4.06 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 538, folio 19.

SECOND SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE OBTAINED IN EXCHANGE THEREFOR Wellington Land District

Lor 4, Deposited Plan No. 16860, being part Rural Section 173, Township of Fitzherbert, situated in Block XIV, Kairanga Survey District: Area, 5 acres 2 roods 16 perches, more or less. Part certificates of title, Volume 266, folio 207, and Volume 538, folio 19.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/648; D.O. 8/203)

B

OT ONO EXACOUVEYS COMMONY NO.

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is

WHEREAS the land described in the Schould here to a reserve duly set apart for public purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for

reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for a site for a plunket clinic: Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) (a) of section 7 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for public purposes to a reserve for a site for a plunket clinic. to a reserve for a site for a plunket clinic.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 4084, situated in Block X, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 1 rood 0.1 perch, more or less. Balance certificate of title, Volume 182, folio 74. (Shown as Lot 17, Deposited Plan No. 6141, being part Rural Section 160.) T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/8/91; D.O. 8/524)

Recreation Reserve in the Wellington Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928

> C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL **P**URSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the Wellington Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Raumati Beach Domain and shall be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Raumati Beach Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

LOT 1, Deposited Plan No. 16665, being part Sections 2, 3, and 4, Wainui District, and former accretion, situated in Block I, Paekakariki Survey District: Area, 8 acres and 7.2 perches, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 601, folio 21.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 1/1344; D.O. 8/1219)

Recreation Reserve in the Nelson Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL **P**URSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the Nelson Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be the same and is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Appleby Bridge Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Appleby Bridge Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 229, District of Waimea East, situated in Block VI, Waimea Survey District: Area, 3 acres 2 roods 20 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 9863.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council,

(L. and S. H.O. 1/347; D.O. 8/291)